

IN THE COURT OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT JUDGE OF COIMBATORE

PRESENT : THIRU.K.RAJASEKAR, B.Com., B.L.,
Principal District Judge, Coimbatore.

Wednesday the 14th day of December 2022

ORIGINAL SUIT No.632/2021
(CNR.No.TNCB-01-002208-2021)

Sri.D.Selvaraj,

.. Plainiff

/vs/

1. Sri.Ponnusamy @ Deivasgamani,
2. Sri.Sivanandhan,
3. Sri.G.V.Ramasamy,
4. Sri.N.Velusamy,
5. Sri.P.Moorthi,
6. Smt.M.Kasumani,

... Defendants

This suit is coming before me for final hearing before me in the presence of **Tvl.K.Sethuram, R.Krishnaveni, K.Vishwanathan, S.Arunkumar, R.Rajeshkumar,** Advocates for the plaintiff, and defendants 1 and 4 having been reported dead, and 3rd respondent called absent set exparte and of **Thiru.S.Dorairaj,** Advocate for the defendants 5 and 6, batta not paid for the 2nd defendant and plaintiff is not showing any interested to prosecuting this suit, this Court delivered the following :-

JUDGMENT

Suit for partition and division of Item 1 and 2 of the properties into two equal shares by metes and bounds with reference to good and bad soil and allot 1 such contiguous shares to the plaintiff and declaring that the alleged sale deed dated 08-11-1990 vide Doc.No.4187/1990 SRO, Sulu in the name of 2nd defendant will not bind upon the plaintiff with respect of the plaintiff is concern half share and declaring that the alleged sale deed dated 21-08-1991 vide Doc.No.2636/1991 SRO, Sulu in the name of 3rd defendant will not bind upon the plaintiff and declaring that the alleged

sale deed dated 10-02-2004 vide Doc.No.611/2004 SRO, Sulur in the name of 4th defendant will not bind upon the plaintiff and declaring that the alleged sale deed dated 14-09-2004 vide Doc.No.4428/2004 SRO, Sulur in the name of 5th defendant will not bind upon the plaintiff and declaring that the alleged sale deed dated 16-09-2004 vide Doc.No.4251/2004, Sulur in the name of 6th defendant will not bind upon the plaintiff and directing the defendants to put the plaintiff in separate possession of his shares so allotted and for costs.

No Batta paid for D2. No steps for D1 and D4 also taken up. The plaintiff is not showing any interest in prosecuting this suit. Hence this suit is dismissed for default.

Pronounced by me in open Court, this the 14th day of December 2022.

PRINCIPAL DISTRICT JUDGE,
COIMBATORE.

//True copy //

**Draft / Fair
Judgment
O.S.No.632/2021
Dated: 14-12-2022.**