

**IN THE COURT OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT JUDGE,
COIMBATORE**

Present: **Tmt. G. VIJAYA, B.A., M.L., PGDCFS**
Principal District Judge, Coimbatore.

Wednesday, this the 25th day of June 2025

I.A.No.2/2023
in
O.S.No.632/2021

D. Selvaraj S/o. Ponnusamy @ Deivasigamani, aged about 39 years, residing at 3/105, Ganesar Street, Ganapathipalayam, Moppiripalayam Village & Post, Karumathampatti Via, Sulur Taluk.

... Petitioner/Plaintiff

/vs/

1. Ponnusamy @ Deivasigamani (Died)
2. Sivanandham S/o. Ramachandran, aged about 60 years, residing at 667, 1st Floor, Saradha Complex, Raja Street, Coimbatore 641 001.
3. G.V.Ramasamy S/o. Venkitta Subba Naidu, aged about 65 years, residing at 84, Vinayagar Street, Sivanandha Colony, Coimbatore 641 012.
4. N. Velusamy(died)
5. P. Moorthi S/o. Palanisamy Naidu, aged about 60 years, residing at 667, First Floor, Saradha Complex, Raja Street, Coimbatore – 641 001.
6. M.Kasumani W/o. Moorthy, aged about 55 years, residing at 667, First Floor, Saradha Complex, Raja Street, Coimbatore – 641 001.

...Respondents/Defendants

7. V. Palaniammal W/o. Late Velusaamy, aged about 73 years, residing at 2/81E, Karyampalayam, Mylampatti post, Coimbatore – 62.
8. K.Malathi W/o. Karuppasamy, aged about 50 years, residing at 2/78, Karyampalayam, Mylampatti post, Coimbatore – 62.

9. R.Mohana W/o. Rajendran, aged about 45 years, residing at 2/79, Karyampalayam, Mylampatti post, Coimbatore – 62.

10.S.Selvanayaki W/o. R.Sundrasamy, aged about 40 years, residing at 2/78, Karyampalayam, Mylampatti post, Coimbatore – 62.

11.V.Santhosh Kumar S/o. Late Velusamy, aged about 36 years, residing at 2/81E, Karyampalayam, Mylampatti post, Coimbatore – 62.

...Proposed Respondents/
Defendants

This petition has been filed by the Petitioner under Order 9 Rule 9 of CPC seeking to restore the suit which was dismissed for default on 14-12-2022.

Date of petition : 22-12-2022

This petition came before me for final hearing on 05-06-2025 in the presence of **Thiru.A.Kuppuraj**, Advocate for the Petitioner/Plaintiff and **Thiru.R.Ramalingam**, Advocate for the Respondent No.2 and **Thiru.S.Dorairaj**, Advocate for the Respondents 5 and 6/Defendants 5 and 6 and the Respondents 3, 7 to 11 called absent and set exparte and the Respondents 1 and 4 reported to be dead and upon perusing the records and hearing arguments of both side and having stood over for consideration till this day, this Court doth order and direct as follows :

- i. **that the petition be and the same is hereby allowed;**
- ii. **that there be no cost.**

Given under my hand and the seal of this Court, on this the 25th day of June 2025.

PRINCIPAL DISTRICT JUDGE,
COIMBATORE

Principal District Court,
Coimbatore
I.A.No.2/2023 in
O.S.No.632/2021
Dt : 25-06-2025
Final order